10.8 Initial Capital Costs

An Initial capital cost estimate of $71.6M (excluding working capital, financing charges,
preproduction interest and taxes) was provided by MTB and served as input to the economic
model.

10.9 Sustaining Capital Costs

Sustaining capital cost estimates over the life of the project were provided by MTB and served
as input to the economic model. Sustaining capital cost average $1.9M per annum over the life
of the Project.

10.10 Working Capital

A working capital requirement of $1.2M was calculated by MTB and served as input to the
economic model.

10.11 Base Case Analysis

The results of this optimization study show payback to occur early in the mine life,
approximately 2.6 years after start of production. The base case financial model was developed
from information described in this section. Based upon this information, the Yanfolila Project is
estimated to have an after-tax IRR of 35.1%. Assuming a discount rate of eight percent over an
estimated mine life of 6.5 years, the after-tax NPV is estimated to be $72.4M. Base-case NPV’s
at various discount rates are presented in the Table 10.3.

Table 10.3 NPV At Various Discount Rates

Discount Rate 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%

NPV ($M) $93.9 $82.6 $72.4 $63.3 $55.0

February 2015 155

10.12 Base Case Sensitivity Analysis

Table 10.4 reflects the sensitivities for IRR and NPV in 5% increments of negative and positive
deviation from the base case for gold price, operating cost, and initial capital costs.

Table 10.4 Sensitivity Analysis of IRR and NPV

Figure 10.1 IRR Sensitivity

Base Case Variance -20% -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15% +20%

Gold Price $/oz 1,000 1,063 1,125 1,188 1,250 1,313 1,375 1,438 1,500

NPV 8% ($M) 10.4 26.3 42.1 56.8 72.4 87.6 102.9 117.9 132.9

IRR 11.90% 18.00% 23.90% 29.40% 35.10% 40.60% 46.00% 51.30% 56.60%

LOM Opex ($/t ore) 41 43.6 46.2 48.7 51.3 53.9 56.4 59 61.6

NPV 8% ($M) 106.6 98.2 89.8 80.9 72.4 63.7 54.9 46.7 37.8

IRR 47.10% 44.20% 41.20% 38.10% 35.10% 32.00% 28.70% 25.70% 22.30%

Capex ($M) 57.3 60.8 64.4 68 71.6 75.2 78.7 82.3 85.9

NPV 8% ($M) 83.6 80.8 78 75.2 72.4 69.6 66.8 64 61.1

IRR 44.70% 41.90% 39.50% 37.20% 35.10% 33.10% 31.30% 29.60% 28.00%

February 2015 156

Figure 10.2 NPV Sensitivity

10.13 Economic Model

The cash flow model is illustrated in the Table10.5.

February 2015 157

Table 10.5 Cash Flow Model

February 2015 158

Cash Flow Model (continued)

February 2015 159

Cash Flow Model (continued)

February 2015 160

Cash Flow Model (continued)

February 2015 161

11.0 EXECUTION PLAN AND SCHEDULE

11.1 Execution Plan

11.1.1 Overview

SENET have generated a CAPEX and OPEX estimate for the Project, using a 1 Mtpa design
template from a previous project as the basis for the estimate and design, whilst introducing the
following new elements into the CAPEX estimate:

 Milling – a new mill to suit the Yanfolila requirements.

 Treatment of gravity concentrate – ILR and EWC.

 Cyanide detoxification facility with associated reagents.

 Compressed air plant upgrade.

The Project is located in the Republic of Mali where the works will be executed under a fast